Less: Revenue from hotels disposed of (9)
Less: Revenue from laundry facilities (13)

Pro-forma Hotel Revenue $  2,705

Year Ended
December 31, 2016

Pro-forma Hotel Revenue $  2,705
Pro-forma Hotel Adjusted EBITDA $   750
Pro-forma Hotel Adjusted EBITDA margin 27.7%

Non-GAAP Financial Measures
(continued)
Net Debt and Net Debt to Pro-forma Adjusted EBITDA Ratio
(unaudited, in millions)

March 31,
2017

December 31,
2016

Debt $ 3,012 $ 3,012
Add: unamortized deferred financing costs 14 14

Long-term debt, including current maturities and excluding unamortized
deferred financing costs 3,026 3,026
Add: Park’s share of unconsolidated affiliates debt, excluding unamortized

deferred financing costs 215 214
Less: cash and cash equivalents (318) (337)
Less: restricted cash and cash equivalents (18) (13)

Debt, net $ 2,905 $ 2,890
Pro-forma Adjusted EBITDA(1) $  763 $  756
Net debt to pro-forma Adjusted EBITDA ratio 3.8x 3.8x

(1)	Trailing twelve months (“TTM”) data is presented for Pro-forma Adjusted EBITDA at March 31, 2017 (see next chart).

TTM Pro-forma Adjusted EBITDA
(unaudited, in millions)

Three Months Ended
March 31,

Year Ended
December 31,

TTM(1)
March 31,

2017 2016 2016 2017
Net income $ 2,350 $    23 $  139 $ 2,466

Interest income — — (2) (2)
Interest expense 30 46 181 165
Income tax (benefit) expense (2,281) 14 82 (2,213)
Depreciation and amortization expense 70 73 300 297
Interest expense, income tax and depreciation and

amortization included in equity in earnings from
investments in affiliates 5 6 24 23

EBITDA 174 162 724 736
Gain on sales of assets, net — — (1) (1)
Gain on foreign currency transactions (1) — (3) (4)
Share-based compensation expense 3 — — 3
Impairment loss — 15 15 —
Impairment loss included in equity in earnings from

investments in affiliates — — 17 17
Other loss, net — — 25 25
Transition costs 1 — 26 27
Other adjustment items — 3 11 8

Adjusted EBITDA 177 180 814 811
Less: Adjusted EBITDA from hotels disposed of — — (1) (1)
Less: Spin-off adjustments(2) — (10) (57) (47)

Pro-forma Adjusted EBITDA $  177 $  170 $  756 $  763

(1)	TTM March 31, 2017 is calculated as the three months ended March 31, 2017 plus the year ended December 31, 2016 less the
three months ended March 31, 2016.

(2)	Spin-off Adjustments include adjustments for incremental fees based on the terms of the post spin-off management agreements and
estimated non-income taxes on certain REIT leases.

UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-K
(Mark One)
☒	 ANNUAL REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the fiscal year ended December 31, 2016

OR
☐	 TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

[…]

(1)	 Comparable Hotel Adjusted EBITDA margin is calculated as comparable Hotel Adjusted EBITDA divided by comparable Total Hotel Revenue.

16

In 2016, comparable Hotel Adjusted EBITDA margin decreased 100 basis points compared to 2015, primarily as a result of
increased operating expenses outpacing RevPAR growth at the majority of our comparable hotels. The increase in operating expenses
was primarily attributable to incremental wages and benefits as a result of additional benefits provided at the beginning of 2016 that
were not previously provided in 2015.

In 2015, comparable Hotel Adjusted EBITDA margin decreased 90 basis points compared to 2014, primarily as a result of the
adoption of USALI, which caused a decrease in the Hotel Adjusted EBITDA margin of 60 basis points. Additionally, disruption at the
Hilton New York due to a significant rooms renovation, the conversion of certain rooms into timeshare units and construction of new
retail space around the entrance to the hotel further decreased comparable Hotel Adjusted EBITDA margin by 60 basis points. Excluding
the adoption of USALI and the results of the Hilton New York, comparable Hotel Adjusted EBITDA margin increased 30 basis points
in 2015.

Revenue

Rooms

Year Ended
December 31,

Percent
Change

Year Ended
December 31,

Percent
Change

2016(1) 2015(1) 2016 vs. 2015 2015(2) 2014(2) 2015 vs. 2014
(in millions) (in millions)

Comparable rooms revenue .....   $ 1,536 $ 1,527 0.6% $ 1,515 $ 1,475 2.7 %
Non-comparable rooms revenue.....   259  256 1.2%  268  204 31.4 %

Total rooms revenue..... $ 1,795 $ 1,783 0.7% $ 1,783 $ 1,679 6.2 %

(1)	 Based on our 2016 comparable hotels as of December 31, 2016.

(2)	 Based on our 2015 comparable hotels as of December 31, 2015.

Comparable rooms revenue increased $9 million in 2016 and $40 million in 2015 primarily as a result of an increase in
comparable hotel RevPAR of 0.8% and 4.3%, respectively. Additionally, comparable room revenue increased $21 million in 2015
primarily as a result of favorable changes in foreign currency exchange rates. For a discussion of comparable hotel RevPAR see “—
Comparable Hotel Data.” Non-comparable rooms revenue increased in 2016 and 2015 primarily as a result of our Recent Acquisitions